## CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA

## **RESOLUTION 2015-20**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, FINDING, PURSUANT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF A.R.S. §36-1473, THAT A REDEVELOPMENT AREA EXISTS IN THE MUNICIPALITY

**WHEREAS**, the City of Willcox desires to apply for State Community Development Block Grant funds for an activity that will aid in the prevention or elimination of slum or blight; and

**WHEREAS**, the State Community Development Block Grant Program provides assistance for eligible activities which aid in the prevention or elimination of slum or blight in designated areas.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1:** The Mayor and City Council finds that there is one or more slum or blighted areas in the City of Willcox as described:

Sections of Haskell Avenue:

- West side from Wood Street to Jessie Street (Area A Desert Breeze Motel)
- East side from Jessie Street to Freemont Street (Area B Wee Blu Inn)
- East from Soto Street to Downen Street (Area C Gas station and two accessory buildings)
- West side from Downen Street to Arizona Street (Area D Hacienda Motel)
- West side from Arizona to Lewis Street (Area E Dessert Inn)

**SECTION 2:** The redevelopment of the above described area is necessary in the interest of the public, health, safety morals or welfare of the residents of the City of Willcox.

**SECTION 3:** The attached map, presented herein as Exhibit "A", further identifies the area in need of redevelopment.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA, this 16<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2015.

WILLCOX, ARIZONA, this 16 day of July, 2015.	
	APPROVED/EXECUTED:
	Robert A. Irvin ROBERT A. IRVIN, Mayor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Virginia A. Mefford	Ann P. Roberts
VIRGINIA A. MEFFORD, City Clerk	ANN P. ROBERTS, City Attorney